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tion of unholy alliance between Pakista,,, and China and, if so, what
i. their reaction?

Silri Mohiuddin: We have received reports. For instances, the United States are reported to have stated that this will be a breacil of the free countries' solidarity.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: We could ,not follow it.

Shri Mohiuddin: Breach of the s04.idarity of the free countries.

Sbri Halli Vishnu Kamath: What about UK and USSR?

Sbri Mohitnidi.B: We have no information.

Coaversioa of Narrow Gaule Li.""

• 1 f Shri Hem Raj:
59 . L 8hri Sivamurthi Swamy:

Will the Mini9ter of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unnarred Question No. 475 on the l(}th Augu<t, 1962 and state:

(a) the progress since made regarding Ule extension or conveTsion of narrow gauge Jines (0 metre g~uge or broll:l gauge lines; and

(b) when tc:", final position wiII be clear on the sJ.bjeet?

The Deputy MInister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b). The Third Five Year Plan does not co.1template conversion of any of the N.G. lines to wider gauge. The question of re1ention of Governmen(-owned narrow gauge lines as narrow gauge or their conversion into wider gauge or their abolition is still under consideration Of ·the Board and a decision is yet to be taken.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know if any survey has been undertaken of the narrow gauge lines and, if so, the result thereof?

Sbri Shabnawaz Kban: No survey as such has been undertaken. But we have taken a policy d\!cision that the narrow gauge lines, where they arc serving a useful purpose, may be allowed to continue. Eventually, they will either be converted into broad-gauge lines or abolished altogether.

Sbri Hem Raj: How many line!
are working at a loss and how many are earning profits?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Almos( all of them are working at a loss.

Shri Sivamurtbi Swamy: May know how many narrow gauge lines have been constructed and how many miles have been converted durine the last two years?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The total mileage of narrow gauge lines j,

3,130 miles, of which 2,596 miles is
Government-owned and 534 milee. privately-owned. During (he Third Plan, there are no plans for conversion of narrow gauge to broad gauge.
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Famine Atreote:J Ar.,as

r Shrj P. Venkatasubbaiah:
I Sbri P. K. Deo:

'591. I Shri Kacbllavaiya:
~ Shrl Yasbpal ShlCh:
I Sbri Kaml Sin,bjl:


Ora! Answers SEPTEMBER 10, 1963 Orai Answers

Shri Bhanu Prakash Singh:
Dr. L. M. Singhvi:
'Shri P. L. BarupaJ:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Ratan Lal:

l Shri DhuJeshwar :\Ieena:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
euIture be pleas~~ to slate:

(a) whether it " a fact that parts of Rajasthan and Gujarat are affected by severe famine;

(b) whether tt.ere is a large exodus of cattle and men to other parts of the country due to sr.arcity of fodder and food-grains; and

(c) the assistance, if any, being given by the Union Government to alleviate the suffenng ·Jf the people and the cattle?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M.
Thomas): (a) to (c). A Statement is placed on the Table uf the Sabl,a.

STATEMENT

Owing to failure of rains during major part of the ;nonth of July 1963, some parts of Rajasthan and Gujarat States are affected by scarcity conditions. Due to shortage of fodder in those parts there has been inter-district movement of cattle. But there has been no movement of cattle outside the State. There has also been no shortage of foodgrains in any of these Stateo. nOr has there been any exodus of people.

For purchasing fodder and cattle-feed, the Central Council of Gosamvardhana has sanctioned Rs. 1 lakh and the Indian People's Famine Trust
Rs. 25,000 to the Rajasthan Gove:':>-
men!. Arrangement has also been made for supply of fodder to the State Government from the neighbouring States. At the instance of the Central Government, the Government of Punjab have released about 8,000 ousecs of water from the Bhakra main Branch to R:jasthan canal during the period from 30th July to 14th August, 1963. Demand of the State Government for the supply of a thousand bags of imported wheat for distribution in the scarcity areas has been met in full.

To alleviate suffering in Gujarat State, an amount of Rs. 30,000 has been sanctioned from the Central Council Of Gosamvardhana. The Central Government offered help by way Of securing fodder from the other States. Response from other States approached by the Gu,iarat Government is stated to be good.

Shl'1 P. Venkatasubbaiah: Apart from these measures, may I know whether Government is considering the question of undertaking some permanent measures to eradicate famine from these areas?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The permanent measures are provision of irrigation facilities, setting up of fodder banks etc. All these measures are being undertaken.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May know whether the exodus of not only men but also cattle from Rajasthan and Gujarat has considerably affected the economy of those States and. if so what arrangements have been m~de by Government for providing fodder and other facilities to the cattle?

Shri A. M. Thomas: There has been no exodus outside the States of Rajasthan ~nd Gujarat as such. It has been only int.er-district movement.
With regard to Rajasthan, in answer to a short notice question I gave all the information at the disposal of the Government. With regard to Gujarat also, adequate measures are being taken.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May r know whether Government is in a position to tell us that as a measure of famine relief they would undertake the construction of defence roads On a priority basis?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Last time also I said that it was for the Defence
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Ministry to see to this but in fact these border roads are given priority.

Shri Ranga:
const:tuted the

Have Government
Natural Calamitie.

Insurance Fund for these two State. and, if so, have the Government been able to draw upon it in order to feed the two local governments in these crises?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have stated the other day that there is a pattern of financial assistance to States affected by natural calamities. Each State Government is enjoined to provide a particular amount for famine relief and relief for other natural calamities. As far as the Central Government is concerned, for any outlay above Rs. 1 crore, a particular pattern of assistance is laid down and any State which has to incur such an expenditure may get assistance from the Central Government.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: In regard to

Rajasthan, I gave all details in answer to a short notice question.

Mr. Speaker: Calling-attcl.tion Notice. Shri Sharma.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): On a point of clarificatioll, Sir. We could not ca:ch the tail-end of the reply of the han. Deputy Mmister to ~y supplementary question (No. 597). He said, "solidarity of
.ometbing". Solidarity of what?

Mr. Speaker: Probably it will be better to consul-. the records. I also could not fanaw. 1 a~ee with him.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I could see from your expression. He said "free countries" or someijl~ng.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sharma.

WRlITEN ANSWERS TO QUES:'
TraNS

Circular Railway in Calcutta

r Shri Subodh Hansda:
*584. ~ Shri P. K. Bhattacharyya:

l Shri P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have approved the scheme for Cif<'ular Railway in Calcutta;

(b) if so, whether any discussion has taken place in regard to the implementation Of the scheme with the Government of West Bengal;

(c) whether financial implications were also discussed; and

(d) if so, how this scheme will be financed?

The Deputy Min'ster in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawall Khan): (a) No decision has been taken in this matter.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Cooperative Societies

·585. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether an elaborate scheme has been drawn up for organisation, revitalisation and rehabilitation of cooperative societies;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof; and

(c) the steps taken to implement the scheme?

The Deputy MiJaister in the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Shyam Dhar
Misra): (a) Yes, Sir.

